IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON NUCLEAR SCIENCE, VOL. 71, NO. 8, AUGUST 2024 1879
Comparison of High Energy X-Ray and Cobalt-60
Irradiations on MOS Capacitors
Vincent Girones , Jérôme Boch , Frédéric Saigné, Alain Carapelle , Member, IEEE, Arnaud Chapon,
Tadec Maraine, and Rubén García Alía , Member, IEEE
Abstract— The use of a high energy X-ray generator for
Total Ionizing Dose (TID) testing is studied on metal–oxide
semiconductor (MOS) capacitors. Several conditions were studied

[2] A. Bawden. (2021). Alternatives to Radioactive Materials: A National
Strategy to Support Alternative Technologies May Reduce Risks of a
Dirty Bomb: Report To Congressional Committees. Accessed: 2023.
[Online]. Available: https://purl.fdlp.gov/GPO/gpo171233
[3] M. T. Itamura et al. Radiological Security Through Cesium Irradiator
Replacement in the United States. Accessed: 2023. [Online]. Available:
[4] Microcircuits, Standard MIL-STD-883, Dept. Defense, Defense Supply
Center, Whitehall, OH, USA, Feb. 2017.
[5] Total Dose Steady-State Irradiation Test Method, ESCC, ESA, ESA,
Paris, France, 2007.
[6] Standard Guide for Ionizing Radiation (Total Dose) Effects Testing of
Semiconductor Devices, Standard ASTM F1892, 2018.
[7] V. Girones et al., “The use of high-energy X-ray generators for TID
testing of electronic devices,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 70, no. 8,
pp. 1982–1989, Aug. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2023.3279626.
[8] D. Lambert et al., “TID effects evaluation induced by photon sources
in MOS devices: Impact of geometry and materials,” IEEE Trans. Nucl.
Sci., to be published.
[9] D. M. Fleetwood, P. S. Winokur, and J. R. Schwank, “Using laboratory
X-ray and cobalt-60 irradiations to predict CMOS device response in
strategic and space environments,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. NS-35,
no. 6, pp. 1497–1505, Dec. 1988.
[10] D. M. Fleetwood, P. S. Winokur, L. C. Riewe, and R. L. Pease,
“An improved standard total dose test for CMOS space electronics,”
IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 36, no. 6, pp. 1963–1970, Dec. 1989, doi:
10.1109/23.45393.
[11] D. M. Fleetwood et al., “Using a 10-keV X-ray source for hardness
assurance,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. NS-33, no. 6, pp. 1330–1336,
Dec. 1986, doi: 10.1109/TNS.1986.4334601.
[12] T. R. Oldham and J. M. McGarrity, “Comparison of 60Co response
and 10 KeV X-ray response in MOS capacitors,” IEEE Trans. Nucl.
Sci., vol. NS-30, no. 6, pp. 4377–4381, Dec. 1983, doi: 10.1109/TNS.
1983.4333141.
[13] M. R. Shaneyfelt, D. M. Fleetwood, J. R. Schwank, and K. L. Hughes,
“Charge yield for cobalt-60 and 10-keV X-ray irradiations of MOS
devices,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 38, no. 6, pp. 1187–1194,
Dec. 1991, doi: 10.1109/23.124092.
[14] D. M. Fleetwood, P. S. Winokur, R. W. Beegle, P. V. Dressendorfer, and
B. L. Draper, “Accounting for dose-enhancement effects with CMOS
transistors,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. NS-32, no. 6, pp. 4369–4375,
Dec. 1985, doi: 10.1109/TNS.1985.4334126.
[15] D. B. Brown and C. M. Dozier, “Reducing errors in dosimetry caused
by low energy components of Co-60 and flash X-ray sources,” IEEE
Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. NS-29, no. 6, pp. 1996–1999, Dec. 1982, doi:
10.1109/TNS.1982.4336485.
[16] T. R. Oldham, “Analysis of damage in MOS devices for several
radiation environments,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. NS-31, no. 6,
pp. 1236–1241, Dec. 1984, doi: 10.1109/TNS.1984.4333489.
[17] J. R. Schwank et al., “Correlation between co-60 and X-ray radiation-
induced charge buildup in silicon-on-insulator buried oxides,” IEEE
Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 47, no. 6, pp. 2175–2182, Dec. 2000, doi:
10.1109/23.903750.
[18] P. Paillet et al., “Comparison of charge yield in MOS devices for
different radiation sources,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 49, no. 6,
pp. 2656–2661, Dec. 2002, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2002.805438.
[19] P. Paillet et al., “Total dose hardness assurance testing using laboratory
radiation sources,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 50, no. 6, pp. 2310–2315,
Dec. 2003, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2003.821392.
[20] RENATECH Network. Accessed: Feb. 2024. [Online]. Available:
[21] D. M. Long, D. G. Millward, R. L. Fitzwilson, and W. L. Chadsey,
Handbook for Dose Enhancement Effects in Electronic Devices, docu-